

Changes to legislation: The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, Paragraph 1 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 29 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 5

Environmental permits

PART 1

Grant, variation, transfer and surrender of environmental permits

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 5 Pt. 1 excluded (3.11.2022) by [The Network Rail \(Huddersfield to Westtown \(Dewsbury\) Improvements\) Order 2022 \(S.I. 2022/1067\)](#), arts. 1, **6(1)(b)**

Interpretation

1. In this Part—

“applicant” means—

- (a) in the case of an application for the transfer of an environmental permit in whole or in part—
 - (i) the operator and the proposed transferee, or
 - (ii) the proposed transferee;
- (b) in every other case, the operator;

“application” means an application—

- (a) for the grant of an environmental permit under regulation 13(1),
- (b) by an operator for the variation of an environmental permit under regulation 20(1),
- (c) for the transfer, in whole or in part, of an environmental permit under regulation 21(1), or
- (d) for the surrender, in whole or in part, of an environmental permit under regulation 25(2);

“public consultee” means a person whom the regulator considers is affected by, is likely to be affected by, or has an interest in, an application.

Changes to legislation:

The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016, Paragraph 1 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 29 May 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(3) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(5)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(11) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(h) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 8 inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(d)-(f) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(f)-(h) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(5) omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(2) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(8) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(f) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6)(a)-(j) substituted for Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6)(a)-(d) by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(8)(9) substituted for Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(8) by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2)(b) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 1(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(5)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(6)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(7) Table words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(e\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)

- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(d) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(2)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(3)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(e) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(4\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 4(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(7\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 5(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(8\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(9\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 6(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 9 Pt. 2 para. 7(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1156 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)